
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Friday, 25 June 2021 

Chairman: Councillor R Blaney 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor I Walker 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor L Brazier 
Councillor M Brock 
Councillor R Crowe 
Councillor Mrs L Dales 
Councillor Mrs M Dobson 
Councillor L Goff 
Councillor Mrs R Holloway 
 

 
 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow 
Councillor Mrs S Saddington 
Councillor M Skinner 
Councillor T Smith 
Councillor K Walker 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 

 

 
MEETING: Planning Committee 
  
DATE: Tuesday, 6 July 2021 at 4.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 

Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
If you have any queries please contact Catharine Saxton on  

catharine.saxton@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk. 
 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 

 
 
 

 



AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers 
 

 

3.   Declaration of any Intentions to Record the Meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2021 
 

4 - 10 

Part 1 - Items for Decision 
 
5.   Staunton Industrial Estate, Alverton Road, Staunton In The Vale 

21/00295/FULM (MAJOR) 
 

11 - 32 

6.   Land to the Rear of No.39 Hawton Lane and to the West of Centenary Close, 
Balderton, Newark On Trent 21/01081/PIP 
 

33 - 41 

7.   1 Beacon Hill Road, Newark on Trent 21/01283/HOUSE 
 

42 - 49 

Part 2 - Items for Information 
 
8.   Appeals Lodged 

 
50 - 53 

9.   Appeals Determined 
 

54 - 93 

Part 3 - Statistical and Performance Review Items 
 
10.   Planning Fees and Charges Supplementary Guidance Document:  

Clarification on how planning fees are calculated 
 

94 - 95 

11.   Residential Cycle and Car Parking Standards & Design Guide Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) 
 

96 - 97 

12.   Planning Committee Annual Report 2020-2021 
 

98 - 101 

Part 4 - Exempt and Confidential Items 
 
13.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, 
Great North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 1 June 2021 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Blaney (Chairman) 
Councillor I Walker (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor M Brock, Councillor R Crowe, Councillor Mrs L Dales, 
Councillor Mrs M Dobson, Councillor L Goff, Councillor Mrs R Holloway, 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor M Skinner, Councillor T Smith and 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

  
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor L Brazier (Committee Member), Councillor Mrs S Saddington 
(Committee Member) and Councillor K Walker (Committee Member) 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillor Mrs L Dales declared a personal interests regarding Agenda Item No. 12 – 1 
Beacon Hill Road, Newark on Trent (21/00936/HPRIOR) as she knew the applicant.  
Councillor Mrs L Dales was also the Council’s appointed representative on the Trent 
Valley Internal Drainage Board and Upper Witham Valley Drainage Board. 
 
Councillor M Skinner declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 5 – 293 
Bowbridge Road, Newark (20/00580/FULM), as he was a Director of Active4Today. 
 
Councillor I Walker declared a personal interest as he was the Council’s appointed 
representative on the Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board. 
 
The Business Manager – Planning Development declared personal interests regarding 
Agenda Item No. 10 – Andreas, Great North Road, Newark (21/00246/DEM) and 
Agenda Item No. 11 – Newark Livestock Market, Great North Road, Newark 
(21/00247/DEM), as she was a member of the project board and Agenda Item No. 12 
– 1 Beacon Hill Road, Newark (21/00936/HPRIOR), as she knew the applicant. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer – Laura Gardner declared a personal interest regarding 
Agenda Item No. 12 – 1 Beacon Hill Road, Newark (21/00936/HPRIOR), as she knew 
the applicant. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 The Chairman informed the Committee that the Council was undertaking an audio 
recording of the meeting, which would be webcast. 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 APRIL 2021 
 

 The Chairman informed the Committee of an error in Minute No. 335 – Declaration of 
Interests by Members and Officers, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow declared a personal 
interest in Agenda Item No. 343 – Seven Hills Temporary Accommodation, Quibells 
Lane, Newark (20/02410/OUTM), as she was the owner of adjacent land and not 

Agenda Page 4

Agenda Item 4



Agenda Item No. 5 – International Export Packages Ltd.  
 
Minute No. 341 – 293 Bowbridge Road, Newark (20/00580/FULM) the minute should 
read ‘After discussion, a vote to approve the application fell with 5 votes For and 9 
votes Against’.  
 
AGREED that subject to the above amendments, the minutes of the meeting 
  held on 27 April 2021, were approved as a correct record of the  
  meeting and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4 293 BOWBRIDGE ROAD, NEWARK ON TRENT NG24 4EQ 20/00580/FULM 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the erection of 87 dwellings. 
 
This application had been deferred from the previous Planning Committee held on 27 
April 2021, to allow Officers to discuss the implications of developing the site with 
Environmental Health Officers.  The response of the Environmental Health Business 
Unit were contained within the report. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager - Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received after the Agenda was published from the Applicant/Agent’s 
Counsel; Malcolm Lawer – Head of Strategic Planning & Geology – Central; and 
Newark and Sherwood District Council Legal. 
 
Members considered the application and a Member urged Committee to approve the 
application as the development was in accordance with Policy and the developer 
contribution was a significant amount of money to be used to benefit the community. 
Other Members raised concerns regarding the noise nuisance and dust from adjacent 
sites and that the land was contaminated.  The Business Manager Public Protection 
advised Committee that it was not uncommon for developers to build on 
contaminated land, this was a previous industrial site with contaminants on site and 
remedial work would be undertaken. 
 
AGREED (with 8 votes For, 2 votes Against and 2 Abstentions) that planning 
  permission be approved subject to the conditions and reasons  
  contained within the report and the sealing of an associated Section 
  106 agreement to secure contributions towards: 
 

 Community Facilities (Upgrade of facilities at Newark Sports and 
Fitness Centre) -£120,414.09; 

 Health (Balderton Surgery; Fountain and Lombard Medical 
Centre) - £80,040; 

 Transport (bus stop improvements for NS0006 Bailey Road) - 
£15,500; 

 Libraries (stock at Newark Library) - £3,064; 

 Open Space (specification and maintenance of on site 
Agenda Page 5



provisions); 

 Affordable housing (retention of minimum 30% for the lifetime 
of the development); 

 A Travel Plan in accordance with Section 10 “Monitoring” of the 
Framework Travel Plan by hsp consulting – C3191 – dated 
January 2021. 

 
5 BANKWOOD HOUSE, OXTON ROAD, THURGARTON, NG25 0RP 21/00553/FULM 

(MAJOR) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought planning permission for the change of use of  former 
agricultural land to private residential garden; garden area extension with boundary 
treatments and associated and ancillary garden buildings.  The application was a re-
submission of application 20/01829/FULM. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
Councillor Mrs K Chan on behalf of Thurgarton Parish Council spoke in support of the 
application, in accordance with the views of Thurgarton Parish Council, as contained 
within the report. 
 
Councillor R Jackson, Local Ward Member for Dover Beck, spoke in support of the 
application on the grounds that the piece of land naturally formed part of the 
applicant’s garden.  It was commented that the land in question was 50 x 10 metres 
and was previously part of the farms stock yard and not part of a field.  It was 
commented that it would make sense to include this piece of land into the garden 
area of Bankwood House, which would give the owners privacy from the new 
development. 
 
Members considered the application and found it acceptable on the basis that the 
land formed part of the extant permission to the north and would therefore already 
be read as residential curtilage and had no agricultural value. 
 
A vote was taken and lost to refuse planning permission with 4 votes For, 6 votes 
Against and 2 Abstentions. 
 
AGREED (with 9 votes For, 1 Vote Against and 2 Abstentions) that contrary to 
  Officer recommendation planning permission be approved subject to 
  reasonable conditions delegated to the Business Manager – Planning 
  Development.  
 
In accordance with paragraph 12.5 of the Planning Protocol, as the motion was 
against officer recommendation, a recorded vote was taken.  
 
 

Councillor  Vote 

R. Blaney For 

L. Brazier Absent 
Agenda Page 6



M. Brock For 

R. Crowe For 

Mrs L. Dales For 

Mrs M. Dobson Abstention 

L. Goff For 

Mrs R. Holloway For 

Mrs P. Rainbow For 

Mrs S. Saddington Absent 

M. Skinner Abstention 

T. Smith For 

I.Walker For  

K. Walker Absent 

Mrs Y. Woodhead Against 
  

6 LAND AT COGHILL COURT,  SOUTHWELL 21/00535/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the erection of four two bed semi-detached bungalows. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager - Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received after the Agenda was published from the Agent/Applicant 
requesting a minor amendment to the proposed site plan to extend the footpath 
proposed to the north of Plot 1 to meet the western boundary, which a proposed 
change to Condition 2 was provided; and the Rights of Way Officer, which was subject 
to an informative note to the applicant. 
 
Members considered the application acceptable with additional conditions regarding 
the hours of construction. 
 
AGREED (with 11 votes For and 1 Abstention) that full planning permission  
  be approved subject to the conditions contained within the report 
  with the following amendments to those conditions: 
 

(i) Condition 2, amended as detailed in the Schedule of 
Communication; 

(ii) Condition 14 for requirement to submit details for hours of 
construction; and 

(iii) Informative note to the applicant as detailed in the Schedule of 
Communication. 

 
7 STAUNTON INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, ALVERTON ROAD, STAUNTON IN THE VALE NG13 

9QB 21/00295/FULM 
 

 The application had been withdrawn from the Agenda. 
 

8 LAND OFF MAIN STREET,  BALDERTON 20/01405/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Agenda Page 7



Development, which sought material change of use of land for stationing of caravans 
for residential occupation with associated development (new access, hard standing 
and utility block), the application was part retrospective. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager - Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received after the Agenda was published from the Applicant; 
Residents; and an anonymous complaint. 
 
Members considered the application and raised concern regarding the number of 
caravans that were on site.  The Chairman confirmed that once planning permission 
had been granted enforcement action could be taken for the removal of the 
additional caravans. 
 
AGREED (with 8 votes For, 2 Votes Against and 2 Abstentions) that planning 
  permission be approved subject to the conditions and reasons  
  contained within the report. 
 
The Business Manager – Planning Development, having declared a personal interest 
due to being a member of the Newark and Sherwood District Council Project Board, 
left the meeting for the following two applications. 
 

9 ANDREAS, GREAT NORTH ROAD, NEWARK ON TRENT, NG24 1BY 21/00246/DEM 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought prior notification for the demolition of one dwelling and 
associated garage and outbuildings.  The application was referred to the Planning 
Committee as Newark and Sherwood District Council was the applicant. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
Members considered the application acceptable. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that prior approval was required and approved for the 
  demolition of the building subject to the conditions and reasons  
  contained within the report. 
 

10 NEWARK LIVESTOCK MARKET, GREAT NORTH ROAD, NEWARK ON TRENT 
21/00247/DEM 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought prior notification for the demolition of the single storey 
steel framed cattle market buildings, including associated single storey office 
buildings, livestock pens and fences.  The application was referred to the Planning 
Committee as Newark and Sherwood District Council was the applicant. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 

Agenda Page 8



included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
Members considered the application acceptable. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that prior approval was required and approved  
  for the  demolition of the building subject to the conditions  
  and reasons contained within the report. 
 

11 1 BEACON HILL ROAD, NEWARK ON TRENT, NG24 1NT 21/00936/HPRIOR 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought householder prior approval for a single storey rear 
extension.  The length that the extension extended beyond the rear wall of the 
original house was 6.38 metres; eaves height of the extension 2.4 metres; and 
maximum height of the extension was 3 metres. 
 
The application was referred to the Planning Committee for determination as the 
applicant was an Officer of the Council. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
Members considered the application acceptable. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that that the application was  determined as prior  
  approval was not required, subject to the conditions contained within 
  the report. 
 

12 APPEALS LODGED 
 

 AGREED that the report be noted.  
 

13 APPEALS DETERMINED 
 

 AGREED that the report be noted.  
 

14 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Director of Planning & Regeneration 
which related to the performance of the Planning Development Bu
[...]
ppearance of the Newark Conservation Area. The proposals 
therefore accord to the policies contained within the Amended Core Strategy and the ADM DPD as 
well as the statutory duties contained within the Town and Country Planning (Listed Buildings & 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990. It is recommended that planning permission is approved.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
That planning permission is approved subject to: 
 

 No new material considerations arising prior to the expiry of the consultation period (8th 
July 2021)  Should any new arise within the intervening period, then the application may 
be referred back to the Committee for further consideration.  

 Otherwise subject to the conditions below: 
 
Conditions 
 
01 

Agenda Page 46



 

 
The development hereby permitted shall not begin later than three years from the date of this 
permission. 
 
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004.  
 
 
02 
 
During the construction phase all building materials shall only be stored on the existing hardstanding 
areas within the site.  
 
Reason: To ensure that existing trees and hedges to be retained are protected, in the interests of 
visual amenity and nature conservation. 
 
03 
 
The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in accordance with the following 
approved plans/submitted documents: 

 Site Location Plan 4 rev A- received 4 June 2021; 

 Proposed Block Plan 5 - received 4 June 2021; 

 Proposed Plans and Elevations 3 rev A- received 4 June 2021; 

 Support information- Heritage Impact Statement and Tree information received 9 June 2021. 
 

Reason: So as to define this permission.  
 
04 
 
The development hereby permitted shall be constructed entirely of the material details submitted 
as part of the planning application.  
 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity.  
 
Notes to Applicant 
 
01 
 
The applicant is advised that all planning permissions granted on or after th
[...]
pproved 

in writing by, the local planning authority. The Site Management Plan 
shall include details of measures to be employed to minimise noise and 

disturbance on site, measures to ensure behaviour by occupants when on 

site and entering and leaving the facility, how breaches of the plan may 
be reported to the site owner/manager and details of measures which will 

be undertaken by the site owner/manager to remedy any breaches of the 

plan. The approved Site Management Plan shall thereafter be adhered to 

at all times and for the life of the development.  

11) The wigwam units hereby approved shall be used for holiday 

accommodation purposes only and shall not be occupied for any other 

purpose other than as holiday accommodation. In particular the 
accommodation shall not be used as the sole or principal residence by 

any person or persons, and shall not be occupied by the same person or 

persons for a total period exceeding 28 days in any calendar year. The 
owner of the site shall maintain an up-to-date register of occupants for 

each calendar year, which shall be made available for inspection by the 

local planning authority, at any time. 

 End of Schedule 

Agenda Page 93

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


PLANNING COMMITTEE - 6 JULY 2021  
 
Planning Fees and Charges Supplementary Guidance Document:  
Clarification on how planning fees are calculated 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide Planning Committee with information on a document prepared by the Council 

which will assist in guiding applicants on how planning fees are calculated.   
 

2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 The Town and Country Planning (Fees for Applications, Deemed Applications, Requests and 

Site Visits) (England) Regulations 2012 sets out how the majority of fees for applications 
should be determined.  This statutory instrument (SI) has been amended in part via The 
Town and Country Planning (Fees for Applications, Deemed Requests and Site Visits) 
(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2017.  Primarily the later SI has increased the amount 
payable for planning applications.  Notwithstanding these Sis setting out the detail, there 
are times when it is not clear such as proposals for annexes. 

 
3.0 Proposals 
 
3.1 In order to speed up the processing of applications i.e. to ensure that the correct fee is paid 

when submitted, as well as to ensure consistency, the document attached at Appendix 1 
has been prepared.  It is also hoped that the publication of this document on the Council’s 
website might reduce the number of complaints and challenges the Planning Support Team 
receive in relation to fees.  Alongside using our own experience and knowledge, reference 
has been made to other councils, where possible, to confirm that the approach set out is 
consistent as well as complies with known legal challenges.   

 
3.2 Notwithstanding the publication of this document, it would not prevent an applicant who 

considers that we are applying the incorrect fee to challenge this via the validation dispute 
route set out within Article 12 of The Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (DMPO).  

 
4.0 Legal Implications  
 
4.1 Legislation relating to planning applications and associated fee is set out by Government 

within Statutory Instruments, two of which are referenced earlier.  In addition, the 
validation of applications is set out in the DMPO.  There are no further legal implications.     

 
5.0 Equalities Implications 
 
5.1 There are no equalities implications within this report. 
 
6.0 Digital Implications 
 
6.1 There are no digital implications.   
 
 

Agenda Page 94

Agenda Item 10



7.0 Financial Implications 
 
7.1 There are minimal financial implications associated with this report.  There is a possibility 

the amount of time disputing the fee due might be reduced.   
 
8.0 Community Plan – Alignment to Objectives 
 
8.1 As dealing with planning applications is a statutory function, alignment to the Community 

Plan is limited.   
 
9.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
 That Planning Committee note the contents of this report and Appendix 1.  
 
Background Papers: None 
 
For further information please contact Lisa Hughes– Business Manager – Planning Development 
Ext 5565. 
 

Matt Lamb 
Director of Planning & Growth 
 

Agenda Page 95



PLANNING COMMITTEE - 6 JULY 2021  
 
Residential Cycle and Car Parking Standards & Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform Planning Committee about the adoption of the Residential Cycle and Car Parking 

Standards & Design Guide SPD and provide Planning Committee with information on the 
use of the document in determining planning applications. 

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 The SPD was adopted at Economic Development Committee on 16th June 2021 following 

two 8-week consultation periods. A link to the adopted SPD is here:  
https://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/spd/  

 
3.0 Proposals 
 
3.1 The SPD provides an understanding or what constitutes good or bad design and whether a 

development proposal will deliver effective parking solutions and strikes the right balance 
between providing sufficient parking spaces and good design. The need to provide car 
parking needs to be balanced with the aim of achieving places that feel safe to use and 
support sustainable attractive residential developments. 

 
3.2 The adopted SPD provides detailed guidance to articulate how Local Plan policies should be 

implemented. It is not the role of an SPD to set new policy, and Government guidance 
states that SPDs should build upon and provide more detailed advice or guidance on 
policies in the Development Plan. The SPD provides additional guidance in relation to 
Spatial Policy 7 (Sustainable Transport), Core Policy 9 (Sustainable Design) and Policy DM5 
(Design). SPDs are a material consideration in the determination of planning applications, 
but cann
[...]
e 
were requested to determine.  However, there were many frustrations by all with the amended 
process and a review was undertaken and changes suggested to overcome these concerns and 
frustrations presented to Planning Committee.  The changes as drafted were agreed by Full 
Council in May 2021.  They will be reviewed for effectiveness alongside the possible change in 
Council structure to a Cabinet system.   Agenda Page 100



 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 
 That Members note the contents of this report 
 
Reason for Recommendation(s) 

To provide an account of the work the Committee has undertaken with the opportunity to input 
suggestions for improvements. 

 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
For further information please contact Lisa Hughes on Ext 5565 
 
Matt Lamb 
Director Growth & Regeneration 

Agenda Page 101


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2021
	5 Staunton Industrial Estate, Alverton Road, Staunton In The Vale 21/00295/FULM (MAJOR)
	6 Land to the Rear of No.39 Hawton Lane and to the West of Centenary Close, Balderton, Newark On Trent 21/01081/PIP
	7 1 Beacon Hill Road, Newark on Trent 21/01283/HOUSE
	8 Appeals Lodged
	9 Appeals Determined
	Appeal Decision  20 00109 ENF
	Appeal Decision 19 00854 OUTM
	Appeal Decision 20 00550 FUL

	10 Planning Fees and Charges Supplementary Guidance Document:  Clarification on how planning fees are calculated
	11 Residential Cycle and Car Parking Standards & Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)
	12 Planning Committee Annual Report 2020-2021



Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 6 July 2021 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Blaney (Chairman) 
Councillor I Walker (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor L Brazier, Councillor M Brock, Councillor R Crowe, Councillor 
Mrs L Dales, Councillor Mrs M Dobson, Councillor L Goff, Councillor 
Mrs R Holloway, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor 
Mrs S Saddington, Councillor M Skinner, Councillor T Smith and 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

  
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor K Walker (Committee Member) 

 

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 There were no declarations of interest by Members and Officers. 
 

17 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 The Chairman informed the Committee that the Council was undertaking an audio 
recording of the meeting, which would be webcast. 
 

18 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 JUNE 2021 
 

 AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2021, were approved 
  as a correct record of the meeting and signed by the Chairman. 
 

19 STAUNTON INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, ALVERTON ROAD, STAUNTON IN THE VALE 
21/00295/FULM (MAJOR) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought planning permission for the erection of commercial 
storage units and erection of new office with associated parking. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager - Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received after the Agenda was published from the Council.  An 
update report was appended to the Schedule of Communication, providing a 
recommended change to the conditions with the omission of Condition 11 and 
instead for the completion of a section 106 planning obligation to secure, inter alia, 
the development to be tied to the applicant, if the Committee were minded to 
approve the application. 
  
Members considered the application and concern was raised regarding the expansion 



of this site from one development to seven.  Traffic concerns were also raised due to 
the rural fast road, which would be used by heavy goods wagons and farmers 
delivering via tractor/trailer should the application be approved. The reference within 
the report to customers that collect feed also like to see cattle on site was considered 
pointless.  Members raised concern for the occupiers of Staunton Grange which was 
located in close proximity to the proposed site which may experience issues with 
noise, smell and dust if the proposed development was granted.  Questions were 
raised whether employees would be transferred from Melton Mowbray as the 
business would be re-located, therefore no job creation for local people.  Members 
were not convinced that the business was required in a rural location and the benefits 
of this business did not outweigh the loss/harm to the open countryside.  The 
development was also considered contrary to the Council’s development plan. 
 
 A vote was taken and lost unanimously to approve planning permission. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that contrary to Officer recommendation planning  
  permission be refused for the following grounds:  
 

(i) the application was contrary to policies SP3, CP6 and DM8 and 

the material considerations identified do not outweigh the 

harm of the development; 

(ii) the proposal does not represent a proportionate expansion; 

(iii) the need for a countryside location and expansion  has not been 

adequately demonstrated; and 

(iv) doubt regarding the likely creation of new jobs. 

In accordance with paragraph 12.5 of the Planning Protocol, as the motion was 
against officer recommendation, a recorded vote was taken.  
 

Councillor  Vote 

R. Blaney For 

L. Brazier For 

M. Brock For 

R. Crowe For 

Mrs L. Dales For 

Mrs M. Dobson For 

L. Goff For 

Mrs R. Holloway For 

Mrs P. Rainbow For 

Mrs S. Saddington For 

M. Skinner For 

T. Smith For 

I.Walker For 

K. Walker Absent 

Mrs Y. Woodhead For 
 

  
   

 



 
 

20 LAND TO THE REAR OF NO.39 HAWTON LANE AND TO THE WEST OF CENTENARY 
CLOSE, BALDERTON, NEWARK ON TRENT 21/01081/PIP 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought Permission in Principle (PiP) (the first of a 2 stage 
process) for four to six dwellings on the site. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Planning Case Officer, which included 
photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
Councillor Mrs L Hurst on behalf of Balderton Parish Council spoke against the 
application, in accordance with the views of Balderton Parish Council, as contained 
within the report. 
 
Members considered the application and concern was raised regarding providing 
permission in principle as Members were unsure of the dimensions of the maximum 
of six houses and whether the land/plot would accommodate them.  The reduction of 
green space and removal of trees also raised concern.  Members also sought 
clarification regarding whether the Technical Details Consent (Stage 2) would be 
presented to the Planning Committee. 
 
The Business Manager – Planning Development confirmed that in her professional 
opinion six modest houses would fit on the proposed plot.  She suggested that an 
informative could be attached to the recommendation if the Committee were minded 
to approve the application, to advise the applicant to engage in pre-application 
advice.  Stage 2 of the PiP could also be considered by the Planning Committee should 
the Planning Committee request it. 
 
AGREED (with 10 votes For and 4 Votes Against) that: 
 

(i) Permission in Principle be approved (unconditional); 

(ii) an additional informative note to advise the applicant to engage 

in pre-application advice; and 

(iii) Requirement for Stage 2 of the PiP to be referred to planning 

committee. 

 
 

21 1 BEACON HILL ROAD, NEWARK ON TRENT 21/01283/HOUSE 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought planning permission for the proposed two storey side 
extension and alterations to existing front entrance porch.  
 
The application was referred to the Planning Committee for determination as the 
applicant was an Officer of the Council. 
 



Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager - Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received after the Agenda was published from Newark Town Council 
who confirmed that they had no objection. 
 
Members considered the application acceptable. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that planning permission be approved subject to: 
 

(i) No new material considerations arising prior to the expiry of the 
  consultation period (8th July 2021), should any new arise within 
  the intervening period, then the application may be referred 
  back to the Committee for further consideration.  

(ii)  Otherwise subject to the conditions contained within the 
 report. 

 
 

22 APPEALS LODGED 
 

 AGREED that the report be noted.  
 

23 APPEALS DETERMINED 
 

 AGREED that the report be noted.  
 

24 PLANNING FEES AND CHARGES SUPPLEMENTARY GUIDANCE DOCUMENT:  
CLARIFICATION ON HOW PLANNING FEES ARE CALCULATED 
 

 The Planning Committee considered the report of the Director of Planning & Growth 
which provided information on a document prepared by the Council which would 
assist in guiding applicants on how planning fees were calculated.   
 
In order to speed up the processing of applications i.e. to ensure that the correct fee 
was paid when submitted, as well as to ensure consistency, the document attached at 
Appendix 1 to the report had been prepared.  It was also hoped that the publication 
of this document on the Council’s website might reduce the number of complaints 
and challenges the Planning Support Team received in relation to fees.  Alongside 
using Councils own experience and knowledge, reference had been made to other 
councils, where possible, to confirm that the approach set out was consistent as well 
as complied with known legal challenges.  Notwithstanding the publication of this 
document, it would not prevent an applicant who considered that the Council were 
applying the incorrect fee to challenge this via the validation dispute route set out 
within Article 12 of The Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (DMPO).  
 
AGREED that the report be noted. 
 

25 RESIDENTIAL CYCLE AND CAR PARKING STANDARDS & DESIGN GUIDE 



SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD) 
 

 The Planning Committee considered the report of the Director of Planning & Growth 
which provided information about the adoption of the Residential Cycle and Car 
Parking Standards & Design Guide SPD and provided Planning Committee with 
information on the use of the document in determining planning applications. 
 
AGREED that the report be noted. 
 

26 PLANNING COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2020-2021 
 

 The Planning Committee considered the report of the Director of Planning & Growth 
which proposed to provide an annual report regarding Planning Committee 
performance for each municipal year.  This was the first of those reports and 
suggested that should Members require any different information in future reports, 
this could be investigated. 
 
AGREED that the report be noted. 
 
 
The Chairman informed Members that as this was the last Planning Committee in the 
Committee year the Planning Vice-Chairman had informed him that he would stand 
down as Vice-Chairman.  The Chairman thanked Councillor I Walker for his support 
over the past two years and wished him well.  The Vice-Chairman informed Members 
that it had been a privilege to serve on the Planning Committee and work with 
Members and the Chairman over the past two years and also thanked the Business 
Manager Planning Development – Lisa Hughes and the Democratic Services Officer – 
Catharine Saxton for their support. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 5.15 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


